
Issue No. 134  •  3117 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CUSTOMS EDITION 

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES 
(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE  

TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 
AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996) 

  



3118 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE,  No. 134 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2009/34 
Applications Advertised for Objection 

Closing Date for Objections 29th September 2009 
 
1 Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an 

objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 29th September 2009. All submissions should 
include: 

 – the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and 
 – Reference number. 
2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include: 
 – the range of alternative goods made locally; 
 – the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); 
 – present and potential output; 
 – details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content. 
3 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of 

Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above. 
 

 
SCHEDULE 

   Part Appn. *Category 
Tariff  Name and Address  II Ref.    of 
Item Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No.   Appn. 

 
1704.90.00) Food preparations in pellet form, based on soya bean, canola and coconut Australian Pharmaceutical Partners Pty Ltd 99 302747D A 
1904.90.09) oil, of a kind used in the manufacture of dairy, cereal and baked products C/- DSV Air & Sea Ltd 
2106.90.99)  PO Box 53113 
  AUCKLAND AIRPORT 
 
2009.90.21 Mixed fruit juice, in containers up to 1.40 litres capacity, of the following  MG Marketing 99 302748B A 
 flavour combinations: C/- North Harbour Customs Agents Ltd 
 1. Pomegranate and blueberry PO Box 305033 
 2. Pomegranate and mango Triton Plaza 
 3. Pomegranate and cherry AUCKLAND 0757 
 
3402.90.00 ZOK 27 gas turbine cleaner Nikau Development 99 302758K A 
  C/- UTI New Zealand Ltd 
  PO Box 14023 
  CHRISTCHURCH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
 
40.11 Tyres, pneumatic, new, of the following types. Car tyres that fit rim  Hawker & Associates Ltd 99 302745H A 
 diameters 18" to 22" inclusive. Recreational vehicle, sport utility vehicle  PO Box 53048 
 and 4WD tyres, that fit rim diameters 17" to 22" inclusive AUCKLAND AIRPORT 2150 
 
42.02 Articles of a kind normally carried in the pocket or in the handbag being Mondiale Freight Services Ltd 99 302750D A 
 any or all of the following: purses, keyholders, wallets and billfolds PO Box 53004 
  AUCKLAND AIRPORT 
 
6210.10.02) Disposable, medical, industrial or hygiene protective-wear of non-woven  Fabri-Cell International Ltd 99 302755E A 
6307.90.28) fabrics C/- Burnard International Ltd 
6505.90.00)  PO Box 53062 
  AUCKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
 
6306.22.00 Shelter, clamshell shaped free standing, sewn in floor, mesh pockets, poles  Mondiale Freight Services Ltd 99 302752L A 
 of a width not exceeding 2.9m and length not exceeding 1.6m PO Box 53004 
  AUCKLAND AIRPORT 
 
6306.22.00 Shelter, fully enclosed, beach type, having tub flooring and poles, of a  Mondiale Freight Services Ltd 99 302753j A 
 width not exceeding 3.9m and length not exceeding 4.5m  PO Box 53004 
  AUCKLAND AIRPORT 
 
6306.22.00 Shelters, with removable floor clips, and poles, of a total weight not  Mondiale Freight Services Ltd 99 302751B A 
 exceeding 8kg, designed for use as a shower or toilet  PO Box 53004 
  AUCKLAND AIRPORT 
 
6306.22.00 CURRENT APPROVAL: 
 Tents, polyester and/or nylon, with configurated alloy poles, total gross   99 302289H V 
 weight not exceeding 4.5kg  
 
6306.22.00 REQUESTED APPROVAL: 
 Tents, polyester and/or nylon, with configurated alloy, carbon or fibreglass  UTI New Zealand Ltd 99 302746F V 
 poles, total gross weight not exceeding 4.5kg PO Box 30849 
  LOWER HUTT 
 
8419.81.00 Food smokers, commercial, electrical Argus Realcold Ltd 99 302744K A 
  PO Box 12519 
  Penrose 
  AUCKLAND 
 
8479.89.00 Direct metal laser-sintering machine Bay Customs Brokers Ltd 99 302754G A 
  PO Box 5068 
  MOUNT MAUNGANUI 3150 
 
8516.32.00 Hair straighteners and accessories, being stands, holders, bags, pouches, Mondiale Freight Services Ltd 99 302684B A 
 cases, whether imported separately or packaged together, regardless of  PO Box 53004 
 tariff classification Auckland Airport 
  MANUKAU 2150 
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Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice No. 2007/34 – continued 
 

   Part Appn. *Category 
Tariff  Name and Address  II Ref.    of 
Item Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No.   Appn. 

 
8716.90.09 Dinghy trailer dolly wheels Phillips & Smith Ltd 99 302757A A 
  C/- Burnard International Ltd 
  PO Box 53062 
  AUCKLAND AIRPORT 
 
9603.90.19 Automotive glazing dauber Panalpina World Transport 99 302756C A 
  PO Box 53109 
  AUCKLAND AIRPORT 
 
 
* Category of Application: A – General Approval 
  CE – Capital Equipment 
  IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply 
  MS – Manufacturers’ Samples 
  RUC – Revocation of Unused Concession 
  S – Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs 
  SMI – Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs 
  SS – Special Situation 
  V – Variation of Existing Concession 
  W – Withdrawal of Concession 
  + – Denotes amendment or addition 
 

 
Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of September 2009. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development. 
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Tariff Act 1988 

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 34) 2009 
 
I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby: 
 
(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in 

that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified 
(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule 

with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe. 
 

 
FIRST SCHEDULE 

Concessions Approved 

     Part   
 Tariff  Rates of Duty  II Ref. Effective 
 Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To 

 
A 4009.42.19 Hydrogenerated nitrile rubber (HNBR) rotary drilling hoses, steel and fabric  Free Free 99 302675C  7/09  .. 
  reinforced, with fittings 
A 6307.90.28 Sleep and go bags, with sleeveless vest type top, and zippered side Free Free 99 302548K  3/09  .. 
  and bottom 
A 8422.30.09 Automatic filling machines of a type used to dispense accurate Free Free 99 302677K  7/09  .. 
  portions of cold, cooked rice and pasta 
 

 
SECOND SCHEDULE 

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions 

     Part   
 Tariff  Rates of Duty  II Ref. Effective 
 Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To 

 
IM 5112.11.08 84% wool, 16% mohair – 500m2 Free Free 99 302124G  2/08 10/08 
 5112.11.08 84% wool, 16% mohair – 1000m2 
 5112.11.08 85% wool, 15% polyester – 1500m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 5600m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 4900m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 4900m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 3500m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 3000m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 3000m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 650m2 
IM 5112.11.08 84% wool, 16% mohair – 900m2 Free Free 99 302742C  7/09  3/10 
 5112.11.08 84% wool, 16% mohair – 1200m2 
 5112.11.08 90% wool, 10% cashmere – 900m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 450m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 450m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 450m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 450m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 450m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 600m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 900m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 1200m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 1500m2 
 5515.13.29 55% polyester, 45% wool – 900m2 
IM 5112.11.08 100% wool – 450m2 Free Free 99 302737G  8/09 4/10 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 600m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 600m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 600m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 750m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 3000m2 
 5112.11.08 100% wool – 8000m2 
 5112.30.08 60% wool, 40% polyester – 1800m2 
CE 8457.10.00 One only CNC wire forming machine, for use in the manufacture of wire forms Free Free 99 302679F  7/09  9/09 
  Of 2 or 3 dimension, from wire up to 4.00mm diameter 
CE 8705.30.00 One only aerial fire appliance, viz VIN MDB9576542V220255 Free Free 99 302678H  7/09 12/09 
 

 
Category of Approval: A – General Approval 
  CE – Capital Equipment 
  GT – Goods in Transit 
  IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply 
  MS – Manufacturers’ Samples 
  RUC – Revocation of Unused Concession 
  S – Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs 
  SMI – Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs 
  SS – Special Situation 
  V – Variation of Existing Concession 
  X – Administrative Amendment 
 

 
The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals. 
 
Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of September 2009. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development. 
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Economic Development 

Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988 

 

Notice of Initiation of Duty Reassessment for 
Reinforcing Steel Bar and Coil from Thailand 
Following the completion of a review, pursuant to section 
14(8) of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988 
(“the Act”), and pursuant to section 14(6) of the Act and 
under delegated authority from the Chief Executive of the 
Ministry of Economic Development, I hereby give notice 
that I have initiated a reassessment of the rate or amount  
of anti-dumping duty imposed in respect of imports into 
New Zealand of the goods described in the Schedule to this 
notice. 

Schedule 
Goods Subject to Investigation 
Country of Origin 
Thailand. 
Description of Goods 
Reinforcing steel bar and coil with a diameter equal to or 
greater than 5mm and less than or equal to 40mm. 
The goods are currently classified under Tariff Item 
7213.10.90 and Statistical Keys 01E and 09L, Tariff  
Item 7213.91.90 and Statistical Keys 01J, 05A and 09D,

Tariff Item 7213.99.90 and Statistical Keys 01E, 05H and 
09L, Tariff Item 7214.20.90 and Statistical Keys 01G  
and 05K, Tariff Item 7214.99.90 and Statistical Keys  
01C, 03K, 11L, 13G and 21H, Tariff Item 7227.90.00 and 
Statistical Key 19H, Tariff Item 7228.30.00 and Statistical 
Key 19D, Tariff Item 7228.50.00 and Statistical Key 19A, 
and Tariff Item 7228.60.00 and Statistical Key 19E of the 
Tariff of New Zealand, which classifications are provided 
for convenience and Customs purposes only, the written 
description being dispositive. 

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of August 2009. 

ROBIN HILL, Chief Advisor, Trade Rules, Remedies and 
Tariffs Group, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch. 

Invitation for Submissions  

Interested parties are invited to make submissions in relation 
to the reassessment to the Manager, Trade Rules, Remedies 
and Tariffs Group, Competition, Trade and Investment 
Branch, Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, 
Wellington 6140, or by emailing traderem@med.govt.nz  
or on the Ministry’s website at http://www.med.govt.nz 
go7336 

 
 

 


